AT COBI0e 3RS THRWATUE
AIENGaNoe  TUEABMo

e allandISoTT E21CCke Mo. 2187

05.12.2018 @ 2GaISIEs)

@RRGo AL

-

G'.':J:}ﬁbu i
i
wonal.adl emoded I

-

oeruDIMETD @R @Ee Al
ms«kﬂejoesam@momﬂ EUTWET

‘ imog’@ma@ PO TIQ DTl edd
. @RERI) Quaid ayedll afigere’ @n‘g%e:.
rcﬂra’l_gdg@ Allcieamud RIBYDISRGRI;

Aog)

(o) :
= |

| | ERR G ARLOIReS RINAIWT 2016WID L (sn)
; | sasue) AlammOTImIe aemgide |
| andlegeny @aliay@ aldlenana’;
| fleraossend; L
|
‘ | ?
: i
i i
i | ——

Hod) | eB@e aaUES mog’l@mem
‘i | eRTUAEOB )Ty WANTVADIBIET |

\ NRBSDIGBBO: TVeMAIM aqudaod |
|
|

DU i@ Gl eapiig); @Mo
 oli6)sjae SEmeRaud siey@osmeas? |

L

DO
. ed. DRI Sla)d

(@)@ Ye rua gyl QUHio- g

allannumicye m‘ﬁaqdm@'l)

[V
i AR@Go LGB uTWeS 1721

“ aflaflw ooyieeud npnsg_rﬁ%ma

| aflueaallauee @RMENIMWe | @YW G2l@LHT.

m@r&@o AALOIQeS @INA
\ SORBOETNSEDOS TUO0AIMEREITD

| DRIGTVOID COEUAITSIHE) TUNsAIMEEREEY0
| @cﬁa«agwmﬂmﬂ%m 804l 0:Bo

| HEOEETITGI TUOSaKNEREId
\ | aaLoimes @Vaciges @rSkrunIm
moe,(a‘gsengo ©05j6njg allalorud
 TuealwmIGe auesnuo0gclege @Rl
@cr}ﬂ@:cqgo )l BERERMTIRS MSa.Sl
icgcr.raow.nh;d RIS DIET .

@@@@a aRLoI ng)«n(m'lce.uceaa@.
mxﬂdas)ora (RJCONBBITE ~06TE anceaclgligal
*m@{ﬁ@o aRDAIQes @A)  @RERLY,
lmoesrglad}‘; "emoudl TUDAOR @RDRAIPISUE !
o@D alLEG 2017-18  quaruemile; |
| U ciiad 17 sligjo/mmOm
| ar@Eeudea] .ol Somaqyodeaud,
odled  eaotuiladigEnauad, Dl OEMETRUY
woean@d ey ms@@omm@cmgowﬁ‘ ~
19102,18,500/- @aiRe. 8 glgp/mmom:-

| AR@AUTHEOS 8. n.ﬂ.cﬂ:orﬂéé@@('}@(moﬂd("ﬁ o)

28286,700/- @auQe 9UeeS CBeEd
1 24,75,05,200/- @l REEMoMAc
nadaifigens. {srumwelg HOMOCIT

aldnBa]  @RRENIML. b onpol Galdes).
mdQs ARLTIQeS co@ae  eacslenad.
afepepmy  udafed "eEoUI  (rUTaQ3
| R UTSHUBT g Aalal@) a)do0e 2017-
{18 rLOIETOE UBaUETIES @@ UMM e,
 ARRIP. BhIS Do, ad eaosleos.
: peamuEt el c:ce:og@aaagas




BT IR BT Dred 3 it
woemmenaiceaca) 1136 3800 @ ames
3rosrmcmmﬂ Tm@musm STuCT 60
pomeEce Aldr@a)  AOCRETUMLS I ol
- EVOE- =yl
2(18-15 ruoCUEIE: TWda¥Co ‘aEoUT
(T'U”E)nQG @R@aI@IEE" AT aaL@kied:
el 14 sdlgjo/ @O THRAITIHBOS
qm@ra.uomsmccmﬂsxﬁ; RONOORSE
6‘3 adl Gomcrge(acmnyna aoiadad
cmomﬁndcoes:n&sna Sl ETEBRUY boTtelzciclio: )
ag}(m'lmgocaﬂ 17.50,00,000/- @IRYOS
@camoaam@'l b SIaigee . (pomeaild:
nJcB:(Bnd ERORENIMWS, [V (G'@Qﬂ cm(acesar"a)

%»Q\/

HTUSUWD B0adiTud



TR Y =

STATEMENT SHOWING POST CREATION

UNDER AARDRAM
Na.of Posts
MAME OF CATEGORY ' “created ‘
Agsistant Director/Superintendent 3 I
Medical Super.ntendent (Dy Director) _ 3
Assistant Surgeon ‘ 180 ]i
éCheif Consultant . ' ) 2 ]
5 Sr.Consultant 2
5 Consultant 37
7 iunior Consultant 106 1:
g Casuality Medical Officer 37 j
Staff Nurse 1 & i} ‘ _ 537
Pharmacist Store Keeper 15
Pharmacist _ 130 ;
Gotometrist Grli . 7
Radiographer 17 :
X ray Attender ) | 16
Physiotherapist({General) 6
Medical Record Librarian Gr il } 13
Medical Record Attendant f 17
Lab Technician 254
|Cath Lah Techncian 6
ECG Technician 36
Dialysis Technician 68 .
Mortuary Technician 6 ;
Maortuary Attendant | - 5 j
{ Hospital Attendant Gri 20
; Hospital Attendant Grit 40
' Cental Hygienist 12
Dental Mechanic 25
Totai 1721
AN

Ny

povadad o 2loud



« T
Lmy s end e - )

—

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
: Abstract :
Health & Family Welfare Department — Annual Plan 2017-18 - Health Services —
Implementation of the Plan Scheme “Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital initiative”
{DHS) (New Scheme) — Administrative Sanction accorded — Orders issued.
HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT

G.0.(Rt.)N0.3342/201 7/H&FWD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24/11/2017
Read: 1. Letter No. MC2/25025/2017/DHS dated 11/07/2017 from th
' Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram. '

2. Minutes of the meeting of the Special Working Group for Health held on

20/16/2017.
_ QRDER
in the Annual Plan Budget 2017-18 an amount of Rs. 1500 Lakhs has been
provided under the Head of Account 2210-01-110-09' (P) for the implementation of the
scheme “Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital initiative (DHS) (New Scheme)”.As per

the ietter read above, the Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram has submitted
the proposal seeking Administrative Sanction for the implementation of the above
scheme at an estimated cost of Rs.2475.05/Lakhs by meeting the expenditure from the
provision under the Head of Account '2210-01-110-09' (P} for 2017-18. |

2. The Meetirﬁg of the Special Working Group held on 20/10/2017 chaired by
Principal Secretary (Finance) considered the proposal for the implementation of the above
scheme and approved the same. as per the minutes read as 2™ paper above, subject to the
specific condition that the expenditure shall met from the provision available under the

appropriate head of account.

3. In pursuance of the decision of the Special Working Group, Government are
pleased to accord Administrative Sanction to the Director of Health Services for the

implementation of the scheme“Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital initiative (DHS)



2
(Vew Scheme)” at an estimated cost: Qf Rs.2250/-Lakbs as spec tﬁed below for setting g
of OP transformation, Civil Modmcatmn & Patient amenities in the following institutuions
by meeting the expenditure from the provision under the Head of Account 2210-01-110-
09" (P) during 2017-18, subject to the condition that release of fund shall be limited to the

current year's budget provision.

Other Patient
. | Ameaities such as 4
. . " . Alrport chair, P
Civil and Signage’s . o
i‘ Institation Electrical | and PA Water Pu:r:ﬁ:e e Contingencies | Total
No X syien LED TV 327, Air ¥
wer conditioning,
. Office furniture 2
1 GH 50,00,060 . 5,600,000 45,00,000 '10,00,000 1.10,00,006
’I‘rrv_andrum .
2 | DH Kollam - 98,00,000 8,00,008. 31,00,000 16,00,600 1,47,00.,000
, 3 GH 57,00,000 9.,50,000 18,560,000 10,00,000 95,00.000 | -
Pmimmmhma » ¥ A ¥ 13 £l Ty r d
4 [ GH Alappuzha 73,00,000 7,00,800. 18.50,000 10,00,000 1,08,50_,000
5 | GH Kottayam | £,85,94,700 7,040,006 60,00,000 16,00,000 2,62,94,700
6 | OH 40,00,000 | 5.00,000 | 32,50,000 | 10,00,000 87,50,000
T‘}lﬂdupuzha ke ] * 2> . - k] * ¥ g b4
7 + GH Emakulam 1,86.00,600 7,00,000: 61,08,000 10,680,000 | 2,064,08,000
8 | GH Thrissur 39,00,000. 1,586,060 | 29,50,000 10,00,000 80,00,800
? | DHPelaidad | 62400001  93000) 3167000  10,00000] 10500000
10 ] DH Tirur 49 00,000 7.00,000 3i,18,000 10.00,000 97,18,004
i 1 |
11 ! GH Kezhikode 74,380,000 3,00,000 36,75,000 13,00,000 1,24,65,000



(o3

Department

Districts ~ Implementation through e-Health wing of Health

| e | 60.00,000 35.00,000 1200000 10,00,000{  1.17,00,000
t3 | GH Kaipetta 41,00,000 ; 10,00,600 -38150,000 10,00,000 99,50,000
14 | DH Kannur 68,00,000 500,000 27,00.000 10,00.000 1,10,00,000 _
t5 | DH Thalassery $6,00,000 |- 5,00,000 9,00,000 10,066,060 1,20,00,000
16 | GH Kasargod 86,50,000 8,080,600 16,00,000 10,00,000 1,26,50,00¢
DH | |
17 Kanhangad 96,00,000 1  9,00,000 28,32,800 10,00,000 1,43,32,800
- Total 21.92.18.500
E
OP Computerisation budget details
SLNo | List of Institutions | Hardware Network . UPS Total
| ) | Wiring
1 (GH, Kollam 1864900 | 963300 | 475100 3303300
2 GH, Kottayam 2271000 1147700 ! 475100 3893300
3 - GH, Thrissur 2212300 1264300 475100 3651700,
4 DH, Palakkad 1831500 1031100, 475100 3337700 ¢
5 GH, Kozhikode 2020600 1264300 | 475100 3760000
6 DH, Mananthavady 1969200 1031100 | 475100 3475400
7 _GH Kalpetta 1714500 10311001 475108 3220700
8 DH, Thirur 1905700 963300 475100 3344100
_ E 2,82.86.704
SLNg, | Component ” Amount (Rs.)
! " | OP Transformation, Civil modifications and purchase of 21,92,18,500
' amenities seating facility, water purifier and other
contingencies, - Implementation through NRHM
2 OP Computerisation fund for 8 hospitals of Non E health | 2,82,86,700

4T50520)/ -




£ .
4 i

4. Sanction is also accorded to trans_fer the amount to National ﬁealth Mission tor
~ implementation of the Scheme, Subject to the condition that rélease of fund shouid be
limited to cur;ent vears budget provision. The fund release will be based on actual
requirement and the fund released should net be parked in Banks. Store Purchase Rules
shall be strictly adhered to during the procurement. Tender/e-tender and other stipulated
formalities shall be followed wherever necessary. For Civil works, CPWD rates shall
be followed. Post creation and purchase of vehicles are not admissible under the scheme.

All the works should be done in a transparent manner.

By Order of the Governor,
K.B.Bahulevan
Additional Secretary to Government.

To

J;i(e Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram. : ' PR
The Member Secretary, State Planning Board, Thiruvananthapurm.
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Finance (H & L - A) Department (SWG meeting dated 20/10/2017)
The Plarming & Economic Affairs Department.
The Director, Information and Public Relations Dept. (Web & New Media for
publishing in the Government website)
Stock file, 0.C.

i o

Forwarded/By Order

t gl
Section Officer.

N2

et pen iﬁﬂug A



i aaos - T

p———

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract
Health: &1. Faxmlym\«\«eifare Departmenf Medical Educat:on - Annual Plan 2017-18 -

Impiem_ tation ‘of Plan Scheme “Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital Environment
(DME)™ mAdnumstratlve Sanetion accorded - Orders issued.

I{EALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT

G.0.(Rt::Noi724/2018/H&FWD. . Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 3/03/2018
Read: 1. Letter No: P1f1204512017,’DME dated 09.06.2017,28.12.2017 & 6.2.2018
from the Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
2, Minutes of the meeting of: th&SpecmiWorkmg Group for Health held
o ORBI 01.2018. - . ;

“JIn"the Annual Plan Budget ‘2017 18, an amount of Rs.1200 Lakh has been
provided- under the Head of Account 2210-01-110-10" (P) for the implementation of the Scheme ‘
“Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital Environment (DME)”. Accordingly, as per the letter read

as. 9:06:4%;aboye, .. the: Director of Medical, Education has submitted a proposai seeking
Adiminjstratiye: anction for the. 1mplememmmeﬁ the above scheme at a total estimated cost
of..Rs: g 000 .( Rupees Eleven. CromE:ghty Seven Lakh and Sixty Six Thousand Only)
for.seve ‘}}Qoﬂege&, by meeting the. expenditure from the head of account 2210-0t-

110-10 (P i’ the current year's budget.

~2: “The. Meeting-of ..the S 1a1=_Worlang Group for Health & Family
Welfare Departme:nt held on ‘31; 01! 201 vened by Principal Secretary (Finance)
scrutinised ‘ the “above plan scheme:vpro' Submitted by the Director of Medical
_-Education’and:approved the. same as détailed-in the minutes read as 2 paper above,
?subject to-the. conditions that Administrative Department should ensure that the rates of
the consumables are reasonable, the fund reléase will be based on actual requirement and
the fund relaased should not be parkcd i ba&ks‘

3 In pursuance of ; i) of the Spectal  Working Group,
Administratiy ‘§3ﬂctmﬂ is-accorded- fcx;, i&mentanon of the Plan Scheme “Creation
of Panentji'rieﬁdly Haospital Env;mnmg@m (New Scheme) at an estimated cost of
Rs. 11,86,66,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Eighty Six Lakh and Sixty Six Thousand
Only), as deatiled below, by meeting, the’ gendmlre from the provision under the head
of accourit '2210-01-110-10 (PY in the. t year's budget. Sanction is also accorded
for transfer crediting the. reqmsnte funds 1¢; implementing agencies ie. P.W.D and
M/s: KMSCI gs per the requirement. .

St Estimate Amount
No. Name of Wark!ltem N (in Rs) |
uctio o8 J GHACH, |

. Thlruvanamhapuram o | ‘ 50,00,000 |
ing area in front of | 30.00,000 |

2 . Making Sitting places and platforms%ﬁff 7aitE

AR s



38.00,000

6,800,000

2,

16,00,000

2,00,00,000 |

Name ef Wnrk Htem

Estimate Amount
{in Rs.)

Rmovamgof toilets in wards ochvemment Medical College

10,69,000

AR S COTV Survellinse & PA Sysiem Government
Med:cai College Complex

79.91,130

 Of passage %' iddle: passage to south end

70,30,000

3.76,700

15,03,400

7.00,000

Panent Armouncement System: { 1315 Na‘sﬁw

1,25,000

Total

1,87,65,230

Total (ID.(Roundad: 1o Ra:11{87,66,00 AR
Eighty Seven Lakh and Sixtx&xgh

1,87,66,000

_______

Amount
{in Rs.)

o blgcks includng RO

41,40,000

10,00,000

for maintaining

92,78,000

40,600,000

¥ 13

5 - operative: wards

ICU’s Post -

10,00,000

B *ﬁu”é&’ﬁ

Bbar %in”IP ward, Lab i ;ah Theatres, Blood

5.00,000 |

w

1,99.18.900

1,99,00,000

Rate per unit | Amount (in
_ { in Rs) Rs) :
1 Mini Floer:Scrubber Drier . 150000 15.00,000 :
2 | MiniFloorcleaning machine -+ 5s::c 60000 9,00,000
3 Automata@Scmbmemr 125000 6,25.000




Only)

T3 900000 | 27.00,000 |
1750 12500 | 6.25.000 |
B Clip T %0 2000, 1,006,000 |
Drv\{op 7 999 . 74,525 |
Metal Floor Squeegees with Black 1. 8 1800 1.44,000
"R,ubbeta(,75_cm y. e E 1
T Straight Window: Washer L 50 2000 i 1,00,000
1\ }ngiLPressmc Water Kit Cleaner- -1 10 25000 | 8,350,000
| Sweeping Machine R 750000 | 7.50,000
Four Wheel bins (660 L ) b 25 30000 | 7.50,000
Four Wheel Bms f 1100 L) 1 4 40000 1,60,000
Tatal._ - W 92,78.925
Total (Roanded to Rs 92,78,000/) Rupess Ninety Two Lakh and 92,78,000
. Seventy Eig ht’ﬂm _J
Estimate
;“? Amount
e (in Rs.)
P 79,00,000
: CCH”' 36.00,000
- S%Cogsmﬁhen of Waiting Area for Mogury Shed 7,00,000
T | Beaciptheand Ligen for 50'bedsand. Patient-observation areas 1,00,000
; Bed cloths’4'and Linen for 400 beds,;iﬂh;,gpecxalty complex, 5.00.000
intensive care unit' and patient: observation areas X 3 s
6 Automated Cleamng machines for wards 40 L x 6 8,40.000
7 Automated cleamng machmes for theatres and other areas 20 L. x 6 4,20,000 !
-8 | Provisions: of i&mltiple seater 3 the patientli 10,00,000
o gg;ﬁﬁniff mu}txpk,bsea:er 3 X.‘l‘ €hatrs forthe palients' for chest 4,00,000
10 Patient transfer cum emergency care ICU beds with X-ray compact 20.00.000
- ability. for trauma. ward -« v i & T
11 | Wheel chairs with high end Sp 10,00,000 |
12 | Patient transfer Trolleys 3,50,000
13 | Over head procedure Lamps | 4,00,000
{4 | Patient Transfer Cushioned Tmﬁay&;‘ 2,00,000 |
15 | Chaws for Doctors and Nursmg staff 191102
16 |.Chairs for Doctors.and Nursing st-hospital P
17 RO Plant for provision of dnnkmg mgply to Qutpatient R :
/ d 2.00,000
epartmem '
- 5 2,00,01,102 |
Total (;v)_._Rgunded t Rs. ) ﬂﬁ,ﬁﬁ“ﬁﬂ‘t Rupees Two Crore 2,00,00,000 |




)

Estimate
T Amount
N {in lakhs)
t -j Renm‘f_acmq ofPatient’s Waiting Azes in NMCH Block ABC and | 1.06.00.000
Radm@ aept. toilets fﬁ;p&;mﬁm\kards, Dining yard for '
2 | Comsiructlon of cloth drying: yard«fop patients in IMCH attached | 10,00.600
A to-GovtMedical College; Kozlikods :
37 I'Providmg interlock tiling in Waiting area at Institute of Maternal !
and Child Health for patients and bystanders attached to : 15,00,000
Govt.Medical College, Kozhikode
g tConstruet' n-0f Waiting area for Patients in SDSM Cancer
itute attachs ical College, Kozhikode 30,00,000
5 ’mn_of dining hail in IMQH atfached o Govt.Medical 8.00,000
- ege; Kozhikode™s - i ;
6 Construchon of’3 wmtmg area for donors in Blood Bank attached to | 5,060,000
Govt.Medical College, Kozhikode .. | ;
7. {Providing street lights in Medical Coﬂege Hospital Campus road . 16,00.000 |
around the hospital area for the-benafit of Patients and Bystanders |
8 _Sma&mr patient information in. C‘ag;gus 3,00,000
9 -Di _gta! signage'to:Deptiof O&G 70,000
10 Perforated sheet Visitors Chair {60 Nos) 4,30,000
11 Television for waiting area . a 1,00,000
12 Rengvation of patients totIet?BHGﬁ attaehcd to Govt, Medical 5,00.000
i ColIege ‘Kozhikode .
E Total (V} (Rupeees’l‘wn Cmre Only) | 2.00,00.600
Amount
SkNo Item (in Rs) |
i PthcIingstamiess steel. handW v - 12.90,000
2 Ffoazmg with vitrified t;Ies” SR ' 46,130,000
3 Repamn’ Qf neral drainage: 35,00,000 ;
] -4_, 3,10.000
5 2,70,000
1,00,00,000
Amount !
. : gy (in Rs) |
| Pavernent tiles. ot hosmtal buﬂé}n_&amside yards 10.00.000 ¢
2. | Renovation of Lifts (Estimate Enclosed)  (ICU. Gyamc lifts) 40,00,000
3 LDrinking:water facilitiss (water. mlex@mr purifier/hot water) 25.00.000 |
.} & Rain water harvesting T
4__| Gardening & Childrens' park 25,00,000 |
' Grand Téta! (I+II+HI+IV+V+ ; -i’s._;j_ "_';(Rupeas Eleven Crore 1L.86.66.000
Eighty Six Lakh and Sixty Six. The_wd Ouly) T

4 Post creatlon -Qr purchas of vehxcles will not

be allowed for




To

‘The P Plannmgﬁ& Eoonmmc Affairs Department.
The: Director, Informauon and Public Relations Dept. {Web & New Media for

" implementation.of the Scheme. Tender!e—tméex and other stipulated formalities shall be
followed whetever niecessary, atnctky adhmng to Stores Purchase Rules and following

CPWD rate_ _fm‘ cml works

By Order of the Governor,
K.B. Bahuleyan
Additional Secretary to Government.

.The Directorof Medical Educauoa, Thiruvananthapuram.
"The: Prmmpal, ‘Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram/

. Alappuzha/KmtayaMhmsuerozmkodefManjeri/Emakulam.
The: Member Secretary, State. Blmmmg Board, Thiruvananthapurm.

This order issues with
e approval of Special
Working Group (Health)

o pubhshmg in tﬁe Govermnent websiie),

Forwarded/By (grder

A
1i:

=
Section Officer

/




(;‘;."“;uf-.u\,z_‘ -f\\/

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Health & Family Welfare Department — Anmual Plan 2018-19 -~ Health Services -
Implementation of the Plan Scheme - Schemes included in the Green Book 2018-19 -

'Creation of Patient Friendly Hospital Lnitiative' - Administrative Sanction accorded Orders
Issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT
GO, (Rt_) Nn.SSﬂﬁﬁlS!fH&FW’D Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 13/11/2018,

Read:- 1. GO (MS} 43/2015/Plg dated 28f1 1/21}}5

. G.0.(MS) 45/2017/P&EA dated 30/12/2017

. G.O.(Rt) No. 1576/2018/H&FWD dated 09/05/2018

G.O.(Rr) No. 2838/201 /H&FWD dated 14/09/2018

Nanﬁcatm in respect of Green Book 2018-19 issued by Finance Department

. Minutes of the meeting of the Specwt Plan Preparation Group heid on 20.01.2018.

. Minutes of the meeting of the Plan ' Preparation Group held on 20.01.2018.

. Letter No.MC2/40:1/2018/DHS dated 08/01/2018 froth the Director of Health
Services, Thiruvan

. Letter No.MC2/20045/201 $/DHS dated 05/10/2018 from the Director of Health
Services, Thxuvanamhapm:am ‘

o B R R R

=

- As per the Government Order-teadl-as 1* and 2™ papers above, Govefnment have
-introduced Green Book and Amber Boek and issued. comprehensive guidelines for
processmg of proposals for inclusion in the Green Book for the year 2618-19 and issuance
of Administrative Sanctions. As per letter-réad as 8% paper above, the Director of Health
Services has submitted a proposal secking Adminisirative Sanction for a total amount of
Rs.27762 Lakh as detailed below. :

SLNo ‘Name of the Schemes . i; Heads of Acconnt Amount .
I : L (Rs.in Lakh) -
1 |Developing Primary Health Cem:resas 2210-03-163-90 10000
F amﬁy Health Centres ‘
2 |Setting up of Laboratories - va 2210-03-103-89 1000
Health centres - )
3 |Developing Super Specialities in &m& 2210-01-110-11-34 6000
District/General Hospitals ; oC
4 iCreation of Patiet Friendly Hmmm! ©2210-01-110-09 3000
Initiative 3 -
Strengthening of Institutions under DHS 2210-01-110-35 6000
6 iSurveillance  and  contrel ofl  2210-06-101-49 1100
. | Communicable Diseases :




2

' 7 Diplomate of National Board (DipNB) 2210-01.110-47 TR
ICourses § 7
8 |Kerala State Institue of Health and'2210-06-003-90 500
| Family Welfare :
Total (Rupees Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty 27,762/
" Twa Lakh only)

2. As per the minutes read as 6" & 7* papers above, Plan Preparation Group (PPG)
and Special Plan Preparation Group (SPPG) held on 20.01.2018 has considered the
following plan scheme proposals and approved the same for inclusion in Green Book.
- After being examined by the State Planning Board, Government have accorded sanction for
inclusion of the aforesaid schemes in the Green Book 201819 for a total ameunt of
Rs: 12135 Lakh as detailed below, by meeting the expenditure from the provision under the
heads of account stated against each, in the current year's budget, -

i Budgeted| Outlay
S o | outlay : under Green
No.| Name of Institution Head of Account ' (Rs.in | Book (Rs.in
| Lakh) |  Lakh)
. 1 |Kerala State Institute of Health &| 2210-06-003-90-340C | 450 | 450 B
: Family Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram {Plan)
& Kozhikode I
2 !Diplomate of the National Board (Dip| 2210:01-110-47 (Plan) 150 150
:NB) Courses s -
3 | Setting up of Laboratories in Primary . 2210-03-103-89 700 800
Health Centre |, 4210402-103-92 100 £
“Tofal" 1400 :
Il | Specia . an Prepargtio ‘_ rrOHL l :  ; ) «g
¢ | |Swengthening of Institutions under| 2286-01-110-35 (Plan) | 5000 | = 5000
. |DHS 4210-01-110-68 (Plan) o
2 Surveillance  and  Control  of] 2210-06-101-49 (Plan) | 1100 | 1100
Communicable Diseases . i
' 3 |Developing Primary Health Centres as/| . 2210-03-103-90 2835 E 2833 ‘
. {Family Health Centres P | - |
. 4 jCreation of Patient Friendly Hospital 2210-01-110-09 1750 1750
Initiative ' .3
g : Total 10735
' !
£ Grand Total ex& m 12135 |

3. As per the Government Orders read as 3¢ & 4% paper above, Administrative
Sanction was accorded for an amount of Rs.10255 Lakh for the implementation of the
followihg schemes in accordance with the amount sanctioned in the Green Book.



Name of Proposal ' _ © 1 Amount

; ‘ (Rs.in Lakh) |
| {Strengthening of Institutions under DHS 500000 |
> . [Control of Communicable Diseases 110000 |

Diplomate of National Board (Dip NB) Courses 150.00 |

Kerala  State Institute - of Health & Family Welfare, 450.00 |

Thiruvananthapuram & Kozhikode
5 iDeveloping Primary Health Centre as Family Health Centre 2855.00"
6 |Seiting up of Laboratories in Primary Health Centre 700.00
! " Total Amount 10255.00

4. As per the letter read as 9" paper above, the Director of Health Services has
submitted detailed institution wise proposal for the implementation of the schems ‘Creation
of Patient Friendly Hespital Initiative’ approved in the Green Book 2018-19 for a total
amount of Rs. 1750 Lakh from the provision under head of account 2210-01-110-09 (P) in
the current year’s budget. L -

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord
Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs. 1750 Lakh (Rupees Seventeen Crore and
Fifty Lakh only) nut of the total amount of Rs. 12105 Lakh approved in the Green Book
2018-19, for the implementation of the scheme as detailed below, by meeting the
expenditure from the provision under the head of account 2210-01-110-09 (P}, by limiting
the expenditure to the budget provision and in accordance with the amount sanctioned in the

- Green Book 2018-19.  Sanction is also acearded to transfer credit the amount of

Rs.1750 lakh to National Health Mission for the implemenmtation of the Scheme.

. o e S,

Amount

. SL ' Name of Pr:t;posal " Head of Account ,

[ No. . B . i (Rs.iﬂ Lakh)
| 1 [Creation of Patient Friendly Hospitall -~ 2210-01-110-09 () 1750

| L 1750.80

Details of Institution wise bud&ﬁmmmﬁ, Civil Modifications and Patient

' N | Other Patient
: _ Civil Mé \ Amenities such as' -
; : i Civiland Sigs Airport chair,
- St District | Institution | Electrical Ma‘dges Water Purifier, Total
" Ng. i ' work ' P4 LED TV 32", Air | {Rs.)

: {Rs.) system | conditioning,
i Office furniture

H : : efe.
| t (TVYM  THQH 1,43,72,652 | 300,000  20.00.000 1,66.72,652
l ; Chirayankeezhu ‘




4

2 |KEM  ITHQH | 90.93,654 | 3,00000 | 1234000 | 1,0627.654
P Kottarakkara. : _ : j
3 OIPTA THQH Ranni b 7540254 ; 3,00,000 10,42.400 _ 88,82,654
4 :ALP THOQH Cherthala 30,82,654 | 3,00,000 20,00,000 1,03,82.654
5 |KTM THQH Pampady | 1,51,82,654 | 3,00,000 11,34,000 1,66,16,654
6 |IDK THQH | 98,82,654 | 3,00000 |  12,62,000 L14,44 654 |
Nedumkandam | _ . Q
7 (EKM | THQH 1,76,82,654 | 3,00,000 13,44,000 1,93.26.654 |
: | Kothamangalam i
TSR | THQH Chavakkad | 79,82.654 | 3,00,000 24,00,000 1,06,82,634
PKD  |THQH Otappalam| 74,82.654 | 3,00,000 | 17.40,500 | 95.23.154
10 |MLP | TH Poinani 54,82,654 | 3,00000 |  20,00,000 | 77,82,654
11 |KKD TH Feroke 59,32,654 1 3,00,000 20,00,000 4 82,32,654 |
12 'WND | THQH | 10682654 | 300000 2000000 = 12982654 |
SulthanBathery | |
. 13 (KNR TH Kuthuparamba | 1,67,50,000 | 3,00,000 .  17.50,000 | 1,88.00,0600
14 'KSD TH Nileshwar 1,12,62,654 | 3,00,000 14,80,000 | 1,30,42,654 |
Total, Total | 17,50,00,000.
Q&mmn_n_t_‘_ OP Transformation; Civil Modificaticons and purchase of 17,58,00,000
amenities - seating facility, water purifier, and other contingencies- |
inplementation through NHM Kerala | T
By Order of the Governor,
_ RAJEEV SADANANDAN
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.
Te
The Director of Health Services, Th:mvamnthapmam
The Principal Accountant General. {Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (A&E), Kemia,mmvmmhapuram
The Finance Department.
The Planning & Economic Affairs Depatt
The Director, Information and Public, Relatm Dept. (Web & New Media for
publishing in the Go'fermmnt website)
Stock file, O.C.
Approved for Issue
Section Officer
1%'2/

N2

s nSDad 0332_800/1





